Proposed Acquisition on Keppel DC REIT’s NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2015,

as if the Proposed Acquisition were completed on 31 December 2015, are as follows:

Effects of the Proposed

Acquisition

Before the

Proposed

Acquisition

After the

Proposed

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 813,114 1,023,729

Issued Units (’000) 882,977(1) 1,067,808(2)

NAV per Unit (S$) 0.92 0.96

Notes:

(1) Number of Units issued as at 31 December 2015.

(2) Includes (i) approximately 183,078,000 New Units (at an illustrative issue price of S$1.155 per Unit)

issued via the Preferential Offering assuming the Proposed Acquisition is financed fully via equity

and (ii) approximately 1,753,000 Acquisition Fee Units (at an illustrative issue price of S$1.155 per

Unit) issuable to the Manager in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The impact on NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2015 is the same regardless whether

tax transparency is granted by IRAS or otherwise.

4.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma capitalisation of Keppel DC

REIT as at 31 December 2015, as if the Proposed Acquisition was completed on

31 December 2015, is as follows:

Before the Proposed

Acquisition

After the Proposed

Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured debt 30,208 30,208

Total short-term debt 30,208 30,208

Long-term debt:

Unsecured debt 311,640 311,640

Total long-term debt 311,640 311,640

Total debt 341,848 341,848

Unitholders’ funds 813,114 1,023,729

Total Capitalisation 1,154,962 1,365,577

The impact on capitalisation as at 31 December 2015 is the same regardless whether

tax transparency is granted by IRAS or otherwise.

24

4.2 Requirement of Unitholders’ Approval

4.2.1 Major Transaction

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or divestment of assets,

including options to acquire or dispose of assets, by Keppel DC REIT. Such

transactions are classified into the following categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

A transaction by Keppel DC REIT may fall into any of the categories set out above

[…]

Proposed Acquisition on Keppel DC REIT’s NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2015, as if the Proposed Acquisition were completed on 31 December 2015, are

as follows:

Effects of the Proposed

Acquisition

Before the

Proposed

Acquisition

After the

Proposed

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 813,114 1,023,729

Issued Units (’000) 882,977(1) 1,067,808(2)

NAV per Unit (S$) 0.92 0.96

Notes:

(1) Number of Units issued as at 31 December 2015.

(2) Includes (i) approximately 183,078,000 New Units (at an illustrative issue price of S$1.155 per

Unit) issued via the Preferential Offering assuming the Proposed Acquisition is financed fully

via equity and (ii) approximately 1,753,000 Acquisition Fee Units (at an illustrative issue price

of S$1.155 per Unit) issuable to the Manager.

The impact on NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2015 is the same regardless

whether tax transparency is granted by IRAS or otherwise.

C-28

4.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma capitalisation of Keppel

DC REIT as at 31 December 2015, as if the Proposed Acquisition was completed

on 31 December 2015, is as follows:

Before the Proposed

Acquisition

After the Proposed

Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured debt 30,208 30,208

Total short-term debt 30,208 30,208

Long-term debt:

Unsecured debt 311,640 311,640

Total long-term debt 311,640 311,640

Total debt 341,848 341,848

Unitholders’ funds 813,114 1,023,729

Total Capitalisation 1,154,962 1,365,577

The impact on capitalisation as at 31 December 2015 is the same regardless

whether tax transparency is granted by IRAS or otherwise.”

Based on the above assumptions and figures in relation to the financial effects of the

Proposed Acquisition, we note the following:

(a) Keppel DC REIT’s DPU for FY2015, (i) as if the Proposed Acquisition were completed

on 1 January 2015, (ii) as if Keppel DC REIT held and operated 90.0% of the Target

Entity through to 31 December 2015; and (iii) assuming tax transparency is granted by

IRAS, would have increased from 6.51 cents to 7.19 cents or by approximately 10.4%;